3 dated 22 November 2022, and Supplementary Agreement No. 4 thereto) concluded 
between the Debtor and the Lender on 23 June 2021 (hereinafter the “Principal Agreement”) to the same extent 
as the Debtor.

2.	 This clause changes the credit limit from RUB 1,100,000,000 (One billion one hundred million) 
to RUB 2,000,000,000 (two billion).

3.	 This clause changes the term of the Tranche use depending on the growth of the debt amount.  
The term of the Tranche use shall be determined in the Tranche Application, but may not end later than 
the expiration date of the credit line availability period and may not exceed the following values:
•	 If as of the date of granting the Tranche the aggregate amount of the Debtor's outstanding loan under 

the Principal Agreement (including the amount of the requested Tranche) is up to RUB 1,600,000,000.00 (One 
billion six hundred million 00/100) (inclusive), the term of use of the Tranche may not exceed 370 (Three hundred 
seventy) calendar days from the date the Tranche has been granted to the Debtor;

•	 If as of the date of granting the Tranche the aggregate amount of the Debtor's outstanding loan under 
the Principal Agreement (including the amount of the requested Tranche) is more than RUB 1,600,000,000.00 
(One billion six hundred million 00/100) (inclusive), the term of use of the Tranche may not exceed 181 (One 
hundred and eighty-one) calendar days from the date the Tranche has been granted to the Debtor.

The term of the Tranche provided to the Debtor under the Principal Agreement may be prolonged by the Bank 
for a period agreed upon by the Bank and the Debtor (but not more than 180 (One hundred and eighty) calendar

[...]

•	 for Tranches granted under the Principal Agreement, starting from 13 January 2023, the loan interest rate shall 

be set as follows:
–	 If as of the date of granting the Tranche the aggregate amount of the Debtor's outstanding loan under 

the Principal Agreement (including the amount of the requested Tranche) is up to RUB 1,100,000,000.00 
(One billion one hundred million 00/100) (inclusive), the loan interest rate under the Tranche to be granted 
shall be set equal to the current key rate established by the Bank of Russia increased by 1.5 (one point five) 
of a percentage point;

–	 If as of the date of granting the Tranche the aggregate amount of the Debtor's outstanding loan under